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Professional conduct panel decision and recommendations, and decision on 
behalf of the Secretary of State 

Teacher:   Mr Robert Anderson 

TRA reference:  18768 

Date of determination: 08 June 2021  

Former employer: Eden Park Academy, Carlisle 

Introduction 
A professional conduct panel (“the panel”) of the Teaching Regulation Agency (“the 
TRA”) convened on 08 June 2021 by way of virtual meeting, to consider the case of Mr 
Robert Anderson. 

The panel members were Mr Ian Carter (former teacher panellist – in the chair), Ms 
Elizabeth Walters (lay panellist) and Dr Steven Berryman (teacher panellist). 

The legal adviser to the panel was Mr Liam Green of Birketts LLP solicitors. 

In advance of the meeting, after taking into consideration the public interest and the 
interests of justice, the TRA agreed to a request from Mr Anderson that the allegation be 
considered without a hearing.  

The panel noted that Mr Anderson provided a signed statement of agreed facts and 
admitted being convicted of a relevant offence.  

The panel considered the case at a meeting without the attendance of Mr Anderson.  

The meeting took place in private, save for the announcement of the panel’s decision, 
which was announced in public and recorded. 
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Allegations 
The panel considered the allegations set out in the notice of meeting dated 11 February 
2021. 

It was alleged that Mr Anderson was guilty of having been convicted of a relevant 
offence, in that: 

1. On 26 November 2019, he was convicted of an offence contrary to section 
5A(1)(a) of the Road Traffic Act, 1988, namely driving a Motor Vehicle with the 
Proportion of Specified Controlled Drug Above Specified Limit on 24 May 2019 
and fined £118.00 and ordered to pay costs of £85.00 and disqualified from 
Driving for an obligatory 12 months and ordered to pay a victim surcharge of 
£30.00. 

Mr Anderson admitted in a statement of agreed facts dated 27 August 2020 that he was 
convicted of a relevant offence whilst a teacher at the school. 

Preliminary applications 
There were no preliminary applications. 

Summary of evidence 
Documents 

In advance of the meeting, the panel received a bundle of documents which included: 

• Section 1: Index, chronology list of key people – pages 1 to 4 

• Section 2: Notice of referral and Notice of Meeting – pages 5 to 7 

• Section 3: Statement of agreed facts and presenting officer representations – 
page 8 

• Section 4: Teaching Regulation Agency documents – pages 9 to 28 

• Section 5: Teacher documents – n/a  

The panel members confirmed that they had read all of the documents within the bundle, 
in advance of the meeting. 
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Statement of agreed facts 

The panel considered a statement of agreed facts which was signed by Mr Anderson on 
27 August 2020. 

Mr Anderson admitted in the statement of agreed facts that on 26 November 2019, he 
was convicted of an offence contrary to section 5 A (1) (a) of the Road Traffic Act 1988, 
namely driving a motor vehicle with the proportion of specified controlled drug above 
specified limit on 24 May 2019. 

Decision and reasons 
The panel announced its decision and reasons as follows: 

The panel carefully considered the case and reached a decision. 

In advance of the meeting, the TRA agreed to a request from Mr Anderson for the 
allegation to be considered without a hearing. The panel had the ability to direct that the 
case be considered at a hearing if required in the interests of justice or in the public 
interest. The panel did not determine that such a direction was necessary or appropriate 
in this case.  

In summary, Mr Anderson was employed as a science teacher at Eden Park Academy 
between 01 February 2019 and 16 July 2019. 

On 24 May 2019, Mr Anderson was driving a Ford Fiesta when police officers observed 
him travelling at an excessive speed, namely, 83MPH within a 60MPH zone.  

Mr Anderson was stopped by police officers who carried out a roadside alcohol and drug 
test. The alcohol test produced a reading of zero. However, the drug test indicated the 
presence of cannabis.  

Mr Anderson was arrested and conveyed to Carlisle Police Custody and a post drug 
drive procedure was carried out where he provided two specimens of blood. Upon being 
tested, the specimens tested positive for the presence of delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol 
(cannabis), and as a result, Mr Anderson was charged with one offence of driving a 
motor vehicle with the proportion of specified controlled drug above specified limit 
contrary to section 5 A (1) (a) of the Road Traffic Act 1988. 

Mr Anderson appeared at North and West Cumbria Magistrates’ Court on 26 November 
2019 in respect of this offence. He was convicted and fined £118.00 for that offence 
along with receiving an obligatory driving disqualification of 12 months. In addition, as 
with any defendant who pleads guilty or is convicted after a trial, he had to pay 
prosecution costs (£85.00) and a victim surcharge (£30.00).  
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Findings of fact 

The findings of fact are as follows: 

The panel found the following particulars of the allegation against you proved, for these 
reasons: 

1. On 26 November 2019, he was convicted of an offence contrary to section 
5A(1)(a) of the Road Traffic Act, 1988, namely driving a Motor Vehicle with the 
Proportion of Specified Controlled Drug Above Specified Limit on 24 May 2019 and 
fined £118.00 and ordered to pay costs of £85.00 and disqualified from Driving for 
an obligatory 12 months and ordered to pay a victim surcharge of £30.00. 

In the statement of agreed facts, Mr Anderson admitted to a conviction, at any time, of a 
relevant offence as outlined in the Teacher Misconduct: The Prohibition of Teachers (“the 
Advice”).  

The panel also noted page 8 of the Advice, which states that where there has been a 
conviction, at any time, of a criminal offence, the meeting will not re-examine the facts of 
the case and the panel will accept the conviction as conclusive proof that establishes 
relevant facts. 

The panel was provided with a copy of a police national computer record relating to Mr 
Anderson dated 11 December 2019 that confirmed that Mr Anderson was convicted of 
this offence.  

On examination of the documents before the panel, the panel was satisfied that the 
allegation was found proven. 

Findings as to conviction of a relevant offence 

Having found the allegation proved, the panel went on to consider whether Mr 
Anderson’s conviction was for a relevant criminal offence, which he also admitted. 

In doing so, the panel had regard to the Advice. 

The panel was satisfied that the conduct of Mr Anderson in relation to the facts it found 
proved involved breaches of the Teachers’ Standards. The panel considered that by 
reference to Part 2, Mr Anderson was in breach of the following standards:  

• Teachers uphold public trust in the profession and maintain high standards of 
ethics and behaviour, within and outside school, by: 

o not undermining fundamental British values… including the rule of law.  
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• Teachers must have an understanding of, and always act within, the statutory 
frameworks which set out their professional duties and responsibilities. 

The panel noted that the individual’s actions, specifically in the context of this offence, 
were not relevant to teaching, working with children and working in an education setting. 
Mr Anderson was not stopped by the police when driving his car near a school and there 
was no suggestion he was within his working hours at the time of the offence. 

However, the panel noted that the behaviour involved in committing the offence could 
have had an impact on the safety of the public. Mr Anderson also had a duty to act as a 
role model. In that regard, the panel considered that his actions fell short of the standard 
of behaviour expected of a teacher. 

The panel also took account of the way the teaching profession is viewed by others. The 
panel considered that Mr Anderson’s behaviour in committing the offence could affect 
public confidence in the teaching profession, given the influence that teachers may have 
on pupils, parents and others in the community. 

However, it noted that that Mr Anderson’s behaviour did not lead to a sentence of 
imprisonment, rather a fine, which was indicative of the fact that the offence was at the 
less serious end of the spectrum. 

The panel considered that this case sat on the cusp of being one that would be likely to 
be considered a relevant offence due to the fact that it could be viewed as, “serious 
driving offences, particularly those involving alcohol or drugs”. However, it could also be 
one less likely to be a considered a relevant offence, due to the argument it was one 
which amounted to a minor offence “involving personal use of alcohol or class B or C 
drugs away from children and education contexts”. 
 
On balance, the panel formed the view that this was a serious driving offence, due to the 
fact that Mr Anderson was travelling at a very high speed, 83MPH within a 60MPH zone 
with police officers having to travel at speeds of up to 110MPH to catch up with him. The 
matter is further aggravated by virtue of the fact that Mr Anderson overtook three vehicles 
at high speed, in rush hour, which the panel considered dangerous.  
 
The panel took into account the fact there is no evidence to suggest Mr Anderson has 
anything but a good history in the teaching profession.  

However, the panel also found that the seriousness of the offending behaviour that led to 
the conviction was relevant to the teacher’s ongoing suitability to teach. The panel 
considered that a finding that this conviction was for a relevant offence was necessary to 
reaffirm clear standards of conduct so as to maintain public confidence in the teaching 
profession. 
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Panel’s recommendation to the Secretary of State 
Given the panel’s findings in respect of a conviction of a relevant offence, it was 
necessary for the panel to go on to consider whether it would be appropriate to 
recommend the imposition of a prohibition order by the Secretary of State. 

In considering whether to recommend to the Secretary of State that a prohibition order 
should be made, the panel had to consider whether it would be an appropriate and 
proportionate measure, and whether it would be in the public interest to do so. Prohibition 
orders should not be given in order to be punitive, or to show that blame has been 
apportioned, although they are likely to have punitive effect.  

The panel had regard to the particular public interest considerations set out in the Advice 
and, having done so, found a number of them to be relevant in this case, namely: 

• the protection of pupils and other members of the public  
• the maintenance of public confidence in the profession  
• declaring and upholding proper standards of conduct.  

In the light of the panel’s findings against Mr Anderson, which involved a serious driving 
offence, involving drugs, there was a strong public interest consideration for the 
protection of members of the public and the public confidence in the profession. 

Similarly, the panel considered that public confidence in the profession could be seriously 
weakened if conduct such as that found against Mr Anderson was not treated with the 
utmost seriousness when regulating the conduct of the profession. 

The panel decided that a strong public interest consideration in declaring proper 
standards of conduct in the profession was also present as the conduct found against Mr 
Anderson was outside that which could reasonably be tolerated. 

In addition, the panel reminded itself that Mr Anderson’s conduct was away from the 
education setting and, on the facts before it in respect of the relevant offence, confined to 
his personal life. 

In the absence of any evidence to the contrary, no doubt had been cast upon his abilities 
as an educator or his ability to make a valuable contribution to the profession, should he 
wish to do so. 

Notwithstanding the clear public interest considerations that were present, the panel 
considered carefully whether or not it would be proportionate to impose a prohibition 
order, taking into account the effect that this would have on Mr Anderson.  
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In carrying out the balancing exercise, the panel had regard to the public interest 
considerations both in favour of, and against, prohibition as well as the interests of Mr 
Anderson.  

The panel took further account of the Advice, which suggests that a prohibition order may 
be appropriate if certain behaviours of a teacher have been proved. In the list of such 
behaviours, those that are relevant in this case are:  

 serious departure from the personal and professional conduct elements of the 
Teachers’ Standards; 

Even though some of the behaviour found proved in this case indicated that a prohibition 
order may be appropriate, the panel went on to consider the mitigating factors. Mitigating 
factors may indicate that a prohibition order would not be appropriate or proportionate. 

[REDACTED] the panel had not been provided with any mitigation, [REDACTED]. In 
addition, there is no evidence to suggest Mr Anderson has anything but a good history in 
the teaching profession. 

The panel first considered whether it would be proportionate to conclude this case with 
no recommendation of prohibition, considering whether the publication of the findings 
made by the panel would be sufficient.  

The panel was of the firm view that, applying the standard of the ordinary intelligent 
citizen, recommending no prohibition order was a proportionate and appropriate 
response. Given that the nature and severity of the behaviour were at the less serious 
end of the spectrum and, having considered that there is no suggestion Mr Anderson has 
anything but a good history in the teaching profession, the panel determined that a 
recommendation for a prohibition order would not be appropriate in this case.  

The panel considered that the publication of the adverse findings it made would be 
sufficient to send an appropriate message to the teacher as to the standards of behaviour 
that were not acceptable and that the publication would meet the public interest 
requirement of declaring proper standards of the profession. 

Decision and reasons on behalf of the Secretary of State 
I have given very careful consideration to this case and to the recommendation of the 
panel in respect of sanction.  

In considering this case, I have also given very careful attention to the Advice that the 
Secretary of State has published concerning the prohibition of teachers.  

In this case, the panel has found the allegation proven and found that those proven facts 
amount to a relevant conviction.  
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The panel has made a recommendation to the Secretary of State that Mr Robert 
Anderson should not be the subject of a prohibition order and recommended that the 
findings of a relevant conviction should be published and that such an action is 
proportionate and in the public interest. 

In particular, the panel has found that Mr Anderson is in breach of the following 
standards:  

• Teachers uphold public trust in the profession and maintain high standards of 
ethics and behaviour, within and outside school, by: 

o not undermining fundamental British values… including the rule of law.  
 

• Teachers must have an understanding of, and always act within, the statutory 
frameworks which set out their professional duties and responsibilities. 

The panel finds that the conduct of Mr Anderson fell significantly short of the standards 
expected of the profession.  

The findings of misconduct are serious as they involved a driving offence, involving 
drugs.   

I have to determine whether the imposition of a prohibition order is proportionate and in 
the public interest. In considering that for this case, I have considered the overall aim of a 
prohibition order which is to protect pupils and to maintain public confidence in the 
profession. I have considered the extent to which a prohibition order in this case would 
achieve that aim taking into account the impact that it will have on the individual teacher. 
I have also asked myself, whether a less intrusive measure, such as the published 
finding of unacceptable professional conduct and conduct that may bring the profession 
into disrepute, would itself be sufficient to achieve the overall aim. I have to consider 
whether the consequences of such a publication are themselves sufficient. I have 
considered therefore whether or not prohibiting Mr Anderson, and the impact that will 
have on him is proportionate and in the public interest. 

I have gone on to consider the extent to which a prohibition order would maintain public 
confidence in the profession.  The panel observe, “The panel also took account of the 
way the teaching profession is viewed by others. The panel considered that Mr 
Anderson’s behaviour in committing the offence could affect public confidence in the 
teaching profession, given the influence that teachers may have on pupils, parents and 
others in the community”. 

I have had to consider that the public has a high expectation of professional standards of 
all teachers and that the public might regard a failure to impose a prohibition order as a 
failure to uphold those high standards. In weighing these considerations, I have had to 
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consider the matter from the point of view of an “ordinary intelligent and well-informed 
citizen.” 

I have considered whether the publication of a finding of a relevant conviction, in the 
absence of a prohibition order, can itself be regarded by such a person as being a 
proportionate response to the misconduct that has been found proven in this case.  

I have also considered the impact of a prohibition order on Mr Anderson himself and the 
panel comment “In the absence of any evidence to the contrary, no doubt had been cast 
upon his abilities as an educator or his ability to make a valuable contribution to the 
profession, should he wish to do so”. 

A prohibition order would prevent Mr Anderson from teaching. A prohibition order would 
also clearly deprive the public of his contribution to the profession for the period that it is 
in force. 

In this case, I have placed weight on the panel’s comments “The panel considered that 
this case sat on the cusp of being one that would be likely to be considered a relevant 
offence due to the fact that it could be viewed as, “serious driving offences, particularly 
those involving alcohol or drugs”. However, it could also be one less likely to be a 
considered a relevant offence, due to the argument it was one which amounted to a 
minor offence “involving personal use of alcohol or class B or C drugs away from children 
and education contexts”. 
 

In addition I have also placed weight on the finding of the panel that “The panel was of 
the firm view that, applying the standard of the ordinary intelligent citizen, recommending 
no prohibition order was a proportionate and appropriate response. Given that the nature 
and severity of the behaviour were at the less serious end of the spectrum and, having 
considered that there is no suggestion Mr Anderson has anything but a good history in 
the teaching profession, the panel determined that a recommendation for a prohibition 
order would not be appropriate in this case”.  

For these reasons, I have concluded that a prohibition order is not proportionate and not 
in the public interest for this case. 

I agree with the panel that the publication of the adverse findings it has made would be 
sufficient to send an appropriate message to the teacher as to the standards of behaviour 
that were not acceptable and that the publication would meet the public interest 
requirement of declaring proper standards of the profession. 

 



12 

 

Decision maker: Sarah Buxcey  

Date: 15 June 2021 

This decision is taken by the decision maker named above on behalf of the Secretary of 
State. 
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